the states specifically enumerated as reciprocating states in section 6, subdivision 7.

The commissioner of commerce shall adopt rules to provide that procedural requirements equivalent to those contained in sections 1 to 9 apply to reciprocal interstate branching by savings and loan associations.

Sec. 17. EFFECTIVE DATE.

- (a) Sections 1 to 3 and 9 are effective the day following final enactment.
- (b) If paragraph (c) does not apply, sections 4 to 8 are effective July 1, 1986.
- (c) If any reciprocating state enacts legislation that permits bank holding companies located in this state to acquire banks or bank holding companies in that state, and that piece of legislation has an effective date prior to July 1, 1986, which apply to these acquisitions, then this act is effective on that date of enactment, but in no event may sections 4 to 8 be effective prior to July 1, 1985.

Approved March 19, 1986

CHAPTER 340—H.F.No. 1800

An act relating to local government; authorizing the counties of Becker, Grant, Hubbard, Otter Tail, Stevens, Todd, Traverse, Wadena, and Wilkin to enter into contracts and agreements for solid waste management.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. COUNTIES; SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT, CONTRACTS.

Any of Becker, Grant, Hubbard, Otter Tail, Stevens, Todd, Traverse, Wadena, and Wilkin counties may jointly negotiate and enter into contracts, for a term not to exceed 30 years, for the management of solid waste generated in the counties. A contract made by joint negotiations must be approved by resolution adopted by the county board of each county that agrees. A contract may be dissolved, before the date specified in the contract, only by resolution adopted by the county board of all the counties that have agreed.

Sec. 2. JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT.

Becker, Grant, Hubbard, Otter Tail, Stevens, Todd, Traverse, Wadena, and Wilkin counties may enter into a joint powers agreement for the management of solid waste under section 1. Other counties that enter into a joint powers agreement under Minnesota Statutes, section 471.59, with Becker, Grant, Hubbard, Otter Tail, Stevens, Todd, Traverse, Wadena, and Wilkin counties may enter into contracts under section 1 in the same manner as the counties in section 1.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act is effective separately for each county the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the governing body of each of Becker, Grant, Hubbard, Otter Tail, Stevens, Todd, Traverse, Wadena, and Wilkin counties.

Approved March 19, 1986

CHAPTER 341—H.F.No. 1807

An act relating to local government; providing for the coordination of various development authorities in the city of Moorhead and Clay county; providing an exception from the Moorhead police civil service system for the chief and deputy chief of police.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS AND PURPOSE.

The legislature finds that the responsibilities for industrial and economic development, redevelopment, and housing are divided among several agencies and city departments in the city of Moorhead. The legislature further finds that increased coordination of these activities in the city would improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the city's industrial and economic development, redevelopment, and housing programs, and that as a border city, the city has special needs for a coordinated, well focused, and aggressive economic development and redevelopment strategy. The legislature further finds that the coordination, efficiency, and effectiveness of the city's economic development and redevelopment efforts would be enhanced by focusing the responsibilities for these activities in a single agency. It is the purpose of this act to enable the city to establish a single agency accountable to the mayor and city council that is responsible for promoting and assisting industrial and economic development and redevelopment in the city.

Sec. 2. POWERS OF CITY.

Notwithstanding any contrary provision of law or charter, the city of Moorhead may, in addition to its other powers and without limiting them, exercise the powers granted to a governmental subdivision by Minnesota Statutes, chapters 458, 462, and 472. However, the city may not exercise the power to operate and maintain public housing as provided in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 462. It may exercise the powers assigned to redevelopment agencies pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, chapter 474, to further the purposes of Minnesota Statutes, chapters 472 and 472A. It may exercise the powers set forth in Minnesota Statutes, sections 458.09 to 458.1991, 462.411 to 462.705, and Minnesota Statutes, chapters 472 and 472A. It may exercise the powers set forth in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 472 and 472A, to further the purposes and policies set forth in Minnesota

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.